February, 3 2015

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

PNC Bank Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi

RE: Zoning Verification, 8728 Liberty Road, Funeral Home, Proposed Repast Hall,
2"9Election District

Your letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director, concerning a zoning verification for the
above referenced property has been referred to this Office for reply. Upon speaking
with Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, It has been determined that the proposed
‘Repast Center” is a permitted accessory use to the existing Funeral Home on the
subject property, and will not require any addition parking to be provided. We also find
that it is in the Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case, No. 2374-S, which approved the
construction of the existing Funeral Home on the Property. This is with the
understanding that use of this facility be strictly limited to those people attending a
viewing or service in the main Funeral Home Building, and will in no case be rented to
the general public for use as a catering hall or similar use without first submitting a site
plan to this Office showing the additional parking that would be required for such a use.
This letter should be copied onto all future site plans submitted to this Office for review.

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT IS NOT AN EXPERT
OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT OR
LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON BALTIMORE
COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES. BALTIMORE
COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF, OR
IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS
DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION THEREOF.

Sincerely,

Joseph C. Merrey
Planner

Zoning Review
410-887-3391



May 13, 2004

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

Mercantile Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

RE: Zoning Verification, 8728 Liberty Road, Zoning Case 2374-S, Funeral Home,
Chapel Addition, 2" Election District

Your letter to Mr, Timothy Kotroco, Director, concerning the above referenced
matter has been referred to me for reply. The subject property is currently zoned BM
(Business Major), said zone permitting funeral homes and an ancillary chapel as a
matter of right. It is the opinion of this Office that the proposed use of attaching a
chapel to the existing funeral home is within the spirit and intent of the properties BM
zoning classification and zoning case No. 2374-S. As you are aware, this matter must
be submitted to DRC for review, which can be done in conjunction with the variance
petition.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-
887-3391.

Sincerely,
Joseph C. Merrey

Planner Il
Zoning Review



September 25, 2003

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

Mercantile Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Lanzi:

RE: Zoning Verification, 8728 Liberty Road, Zoning Case 2374-S, Funeral Home
and Chapel, 2" Election District

Your letter to Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director, concerning the above referenced
matter has been referred to me for reply. Please be advised as follows. The subject
property is currently zoned BM (Business Major), said zone permitting a Funeral
Home/Chapel as a matter of right. Additionally, in 1954, the subject use received
Zoning Commissioner review and approval pursuant to zoning case 2374-S. It is the
opinion of this Office that the continued use of this property as a Funeral Home/Chapel
is within the Spirit and Intent of the aforementioned zoning case and the Baltimore
County Zoning regulations.

Additionally, Baltimore County Code Enforcement has confirmed that there are no
outstanding zoning citations on the subject property.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-
887-3391.

Sincerely,
Joseph C. Merrey

Planner Il
Zoning Review
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